## PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

# AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: May 16, 201	7 (X) Consent ( ) Regular ( ) Workshop ( ) Public Hearing
Department: Submitted By: Submitted For:	Environmental Resources Management Environmental Resources Management
=======================================	I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF
Number IP5, Change Order N Florida Fish and Wildlife Cons	ommends motion to receive and file: Task Assignmen Number 4 to Contract No. FWC11357 (R2012-0573) with the servation Commission (FWC) adds Typha Spp. (cattail) to the Lake Ida and imazamox is added as an approved contro
Contract No. FWC11357 (R2 Clarke, Ida, Osborne, and F Assignment Number IP5 (R20 Chain of Lakes with a cost rei to June 30, 2017. Delega	the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved FWC (012-0573) for aquatic vegetation control services in Lakes Pine. On September 13, 2016, the BCC approved Task 16-1178) providing aquatic vegetation control services for the imbursement of \$50,000 for a term beginning June 24, 2016 ted authority to execute all future time extensions, task I any other forms associated with this Contract was approved
for its efforts in controlling aqu techniques along with delega	on: Contract FWC11357 with the FWC reimburses the County atic weeds within the Chain of Lakes. Adaptive management ated authority, allows staff to determine and use the most to apply them to particularly dense areas of vegetation within
<b>Attachments:</b> 1. Task Assignment Number II 2. Delegation of Authority	P5, Change Order Number 4
Approved by:	ant Director Date  5-3-/7  Ounty Administrator Date

# II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five	Year Summa	ry of Fiscal I	mpact:			
	oenditures Costs	2017  y)	2018	2019	2020 	2021 
NET FISCA	L IMPACT				***************************************	
	ONAL FTE S (Cumulative	e)			\$40° Carlotte	
Is Item Inc	luded in Curre	ent Budget?	Yes		No	
Budget Ac	count No.: Fu Prog	und De gram		Unit	Object	_
В.	Recommen	ded Sources	of Funds/S	ummary of	Fiscal Impact	:
C.	Department	t Fiscal Revi	ew: J. Nsa	ny		
		III. RE	VIEW COM	<u>IENTS</u>		
A.	OFMB Fisca	al and /or Co	ntract Dev.	and Control	Comments:	*
В.	OFMB Sar L	May pany y ciency:	Sylvy Col	tract Develo	pment and C	512117
	Assistant C	ounty Attorn	<u>5・3</u> -1つ ney			
C.	Other Depa	rtment Revie	ew:			
	Department	t Director				

## **ATTACHMENT 1**

#### TASK ASSIGNMENT CHANGE ORDER FORM CONTRACT NO. FWC11357

Task Assignment Number: IP5

Change Order Number: 4

Date: April 03, 2017

Task Assignment Term:

June 24, 2016 to June 30, 2017

Contractor Name:

Palm Beach County

Contractor's Contract Manager/Telephone:

Robert Robbins 561-233-2400

Contractor's Site Manager/Telephone:

Barry Jennings 561-681-3855

FWC Contract Manager/Telephone:

Kat Ethridge 850-617-9430

FWC Site Manager/Telephone:

Susanna Toledo 772-597-6462

Description of Change: Add imazamox as a control method for typha spp. to the Lake Ida work plan page. Work shall be conducted pursuant to details stated on the current executed Task Assignment work plan pages and any executed Change Orders for this Task. All work must be coordinated with FWC Regional Biologist(s). The FWC, Contract Manager for the Invasive Plant Management Section may issue modifications to this Task Assignment altering the scope of the invasive plant control authorized (increase in acres, adding plants or herbicides, adding water bodies). The Section Leader of the Invasive Plant Management Section may issue modifications to this Task Assignment reducing the cost reimbursement amount and any changes to the Term.

### CHANGE IN TASK AMOUNT

<u>ltem</u>	Cost Reimbursement
Original task amount:	\$50,000.00
Task amount prior to this change order:	\$50,000.00
Net increase/(decrease) in task amount:	NA
Task amount with all change orders:	NA

## CHANGE IN TASK TERM

OTO WASE RY IN OIL LEIGH	
Original task completion date:	6/30/2017
Completion date prior to this change:	6/30/2017
Net increase/(decrease) in task period:	NA
Completion date with all change orders:	NA

Change in Funding Information:

Org Code	EO	Fund	Category	Fiscal Year	Object Code	PID	Amount
NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA

Approvals: Palm Beach County

Contract Manager(or Designee)

4-3-17

Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission

Date

Kat Ethroly Contract Manager(or Designee)

Division of Habitat and Species Conservation

DANIER BAYES Print Name

4-3-17 Date

NA
Section Leader(or Designee)
Invasive Plant Management Section

Date

APPROVED AS TO ORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

CC)Contract office Finanace and Budget Office Regional Biologist

	Table 2027 Coopere	uve Aquau	Plant Control Pro		olan	Managament 📉 📉	
Contractor Area:			Palm Beach County			Section E / C	
Water Body:	Ida, Lake		Water Body	Code:	40001	# 7:27 g	
County:	Palm beach		Water Body Acres:		159		
Major Water Uses: Fishing,	water skiing, jet ski	ing, recreatio	nal boating, wildlife	observation.		The state of the s	
						Control of the Contro	
Species of Concern:							
None.							
Management Objective							
This is a very urbanized la	ke with large publ	icuso Itua	22st af a		1:21		
and floating plants need t	o be maintained a	t the lowest	part of an open ca feasible levels. Th	inai system v	which does not all	ow for use of grass carp, Hydrilla	
	o pe maintenned a	C GIC IOWESI	reasine levels. II	re lake is also	a risti Managem	ent Area.	
Plants to be Controll	ed Acres to be	Approved	Total Acres				
	Added	Acres				Method(s)	
Hydrilla verticillata Floating Plants (Eichhornia	0	20	20A	iquathol K, H	ydrothol 191, Dig	uat, Aquathol Super K	
noaung Plants (Elemorni; Pistia)	a and o	35	35P	enoxsulam (	liquid), Flumioxaz	in. Dignat	
11333)		L				,,	
Other Plants: (requires o	explanation below	1					
1)Alternanthera philoxero	ides 0		1/0	Slyphosate			
2)Colocasia esculenta	0				nazamox, 2,4-D	/liquid\ Diguat	
3)Nuphar advena	0		20	Slyphosate	TIGENTION, Z, + D	(iidate), oidaac	
4)Nymphoides cristata	0	6	6 A	6 Diquat, Aquathol K, Flumioxazin, Glyphosate, Hydrothol 191, Aquathol Super K, 2,4-D (liquid)			
5)Panicum repens	0	2	20	Slyphosate	or to the the		
6)Phragmites australis	0	1		Slyphosate			
7)Schoenoplectus	0	2	20	Slyphosate			
californicus/validus							
8)Typha spp.	0	1	1 0	Blyphosate, Ir	mazamox		
Other Plants Explanatio	31)						
1)Prevenet alligatorweed	from expanding in	ito native ni	ant restoration litt	oral areas al	one i also Ida Dad	and CE objection	
zjeleveni taro from expa	inding at the mou	th of the Lai	ce Worth Drainage	District late	ral canal on the no	orth end of Lake Ida Park.	
3)Open up pier for fishing	opportunities				tar canal off the fit	STATE OF CORE TO A TERM.	
4)Control expansion N. ci	ristata.				VV		
5)Prevent torpedograss f	rom expanding int	o native pla	nt restoration litto	iral areas alo	ng Lake Ida Park	and SE shoreline.	
b)Prevent Phragmites for	m expanding into	native resto	ration littoral area	s along Lake	Ida Park and SE	shoreline.	
7)Open up pier for fishing	opportunities						
Office vent expansion into	restoration areas	and reduce	vegetation aroun	d the fishing	<u>pier to promote b</u>	etter angling opportunities.	
Public Notification Proce	edures						
done Nouncation Proce		Matinas	in newspapers	D	ulalia na satia a a		
X_Signs posted at access	points	Nauces	ni newshahata		DOIC HIEEURGS		
X_Signs posted at access Notices distributed to r	points esidents		marker system		ublic meetings Other		
X_Signs posted at access	esidents	Signal or	marker system		Other		



# **ATTACHMENT 2**





## INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM Pelm Brach County Environmental Resources Management

DATE:

April 24, 2012

TO;

Robert Weisman County Administrator

FROM: Robert Robbins, Director Environmental Resources Management

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR DELEGATION OF APPROVAL AUTHORITY:
Contract No. FWC 11357 with Florids Fish and Wildlife
Conservation Commission (FFWCC).

On April 17, 2012 agenda item 3L1 (R2012-0573) the County Commission approved the County Administrator or his designee to sign all future time extensions, task assignments, certification, and other forms associated with the Contract, and necessary minor amendments that do not change the scope of work, terms or conditions of the Contract.

This memorandum is my formal request for designation of me or Deputy Director Daniel Bates to sign any necessary amendments for the above mentioned projects. If you agree, please sign below and return this memorandum. I am available to answer any questions you may have concerning this request. Thank you in advance for your consideration.

APPROVED.

DATE: 4/4/CL

RR:mc Attachment